differences in accounting policies require adjustment or reclassification of Tocagen’s results of operations or reclassification of assets or liabilities to
conform to Forte’s accounting policies and classifications. As a result of this review, management may identify differences that, when conformed, could
have a material impact on these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Concurrent Financing

Concurrent with the Merger, certain new investors entered into an Investment and Subscription Agreement to purchase shares of Forte Subsidiary’s
common stock and warrants to purchase Forte’s common stock in private financings prior to consummation of the Merger for gross proceeds of
approximately $19.4 million, referred to as the Concurrent Financing. In addition, all of the outstanding Series A convertible preferred stock of Forte
Subsidiary are converted into Forte’s common stock on a one-for-one basis immediately prior to the Merger.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
March 31, 2020
(in thousands)

   March 31, 2020

   Tocagen Inc.  Forte Bioscience
Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 14,232  $ 4,119  $ 19,435   A   $ 37,786
   (4,981)   F   $ (4,981)

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   277   800   —   1,077

Total current assets   14,509   4,919   14,454   33,882
Property and equipment, net   694   137   (622)   I   209
Operating lease right-of-use asset   3,429   —   (3,429)   I   —
Other assets   0   43   —   43

Total assets   $ 18,632  $ 5,099  $ 10,403   $ 34,134

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 1,627  $ 668  $ —   $ 2,295
Accrued liabilities   6,030   688   3,027   B   8,226

   (2,628)   C
   43   A
   (434)   I
   1,500   I

Notes payable, current portion   4,981   —   (4,981)   F   —

Total current liabilities   12,638   1,356   (3,473)   10,521
Operating lease liability, net of current portion   3,912   —   (3,912)   I   —

Total liabilities   16,550   1,356   (7,385)   10,521
Series A Convertible Preferred Stock   —   10,515   (10,515)   D   —
Stockholders’ equity   0

Common Stock   23   1   (13)   E   11
Additional paid-in capital   291,739   247   (229,670)   H   62,316
Accumulated deficit   (289,680)   (7,020)   257,986   G   (38,714)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   2,082   (6,772)   28,303   23,613

Total liabilities, convertible preferred and stockholders’ equity
(deficit)   $ 18,632  $ 5,099  $ 10,403   $ 34,134

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2020 and For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   Three Months Ended March 31, 2020

   Tocagen Inc.   Forte Bioscience
Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note

Pro Forma
Combined

   (in thousands, except share and per share data)
Statements of Operations Data
License revenue   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —

Operating expenses:
Research and development   3,141   1,354   —   4,495
General and administrative   5,556   1,316   (1,304)   L   5,568

Total operating expenses   8,697   2,670   (1,304)   10,063

Loss from operations   (8,697)   (2,670)   1,304   (10,063)
Other income (expense), net:

Interest income   58   —   —   58
Interest expense   (756)   —   756   M   —
Loss on disposal of assets   (885)   —   885   N   —
Other Expense   —   (22)   —   (22)

Loss before income taxes   (10,280)   (2,692)   2,945   (10,027)
Income tax expense   —   —   —   —

Net loss   $ (10,280)  $ (2,692)  $ 2,945   $ (10,027)

Other comprehensive income (loss):
Net unrealized gain (loss) on investments   (10)   —   —   (10)

Comprehensive loss   $ (10,290)  $ (2,692)  $ 2,955   $ (10,017)

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted   $ (6.46)  $ (1.27)   $ (0.93)

Weighted-average number of common shares
outstanding, basic and diluted   1,593,526   2,115,216   7,070,942   J   10,779,684

   Year Ended December 31, 2019

   Tocagen Inc.   Forte Bioscience
Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note

Pro Forma
Combined

   (in thousands, except share and per share data)
Statements of Operations Data
License revenue   $ 36  $ —   $ —   $ 36

Operating expenses:
Research and development   45,299   2,684   —   47,983
General and administrative   16,248   1,380   (250)   L   17,378

Total operating expenses   61,547   4,064   (250)   65,361

Loss from operations   (61,511)   (4,064)   250   (65,325)
Other income (expense), net:

Interest income   1,564   3   —   1,567
Interest expense   (3,820)   —   3,820   M   —
Loss on disposal of assets   (1,187)   —   —   (1,187)
Gain on lease modification   1,439   —   —   1,439
Other Expense   —   (7)   —   (7)

Loss before income taxes   (63,515)   (4,068)   4,070   (63,513)
Income tax expense   1   —   —   1

Net loss   $ (63,516)  $ (4,068)  $ 4,070   $ (63,514)

Other comprehensive income (loss):
Net unrealized gain (loss) on investments   33   —   —   33

Comprehensive loss   $ (63,483)  $ (4,068)  $ 4,070   $ (63,481)

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted   $ (40.30)  $ (1.93)   $ (5.90)

Weighted-average number of common shares
outstanding, basic and diluted   1,575,361   2,108,267   7,070,942   K   10,754,570

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

1.   Description of the Merger

Description of the Merger

On February 19, 2020, Tocagen, Inc. (“Tocagen”), a Delaware corporation, Telluride Merger Sub, Inc., a Delaware corporation and wholly owned
subsidiary of Tocagen (“Merger Sub”), and Forte Biosciences, Inc. (“Forte”), a Delaware corporation, focused on developing novel therapies for the
treatment of inflammatory skin diseases, entered into the Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization (the “Merger Agreement”). The Merger
Agreement contains the terms and conditions of the merger among Tocagen, Merger Sub and Forte, which was closed on June 15, 2020. Pursuant to the